

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>MARCH 23, 2020</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

- Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 52A-2020

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE STATE OF CALAMITY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN DUE TO COVID-19

WHEREAS, the overwhelming spread of COVID-19 in the different countries threatens the life of humanities in the whole world;

WHEREAS, Philippine Constitution Article II Section 15 states that it is the policy of the state to protect and promote the right to health of the people, thus, the Office of the President has issued Proclamation No. 922 s. 2020 declaring a State of Public Health Emergency throughout the Philippines and enjoining all government agencies and LGUs to render full assistance and cooperation and mobilize the necessary resources to undertake critical, urgent and appropriate response and measures in timely manner to curtail and eliminate the threat of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the present administration is one with the above-objective of the government to mitigate the effect of the COVID-19 in this municipality hence there is a need to declare a state of calamity;

WHEREAS, this declaration afforded this LGU to utilize appropriate funds, including the Quick Response Fund to contain the spread of the disease and to continue to provide basic services to the affected population;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of *Honorable Jefferson M. Javier* duly seconded by *Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga*;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to declare the state of calamity in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan due to COVID-19;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate actions.

CARRIED.

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 52A-2020, page 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of March 23, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor